
 

 

 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Northern Area Licensing Sub Committee 

Place: Committee Rooms A & B - Council Offices, Monkton Park, 

Chippenham SN15 1ER 

Date: Wednesday 11 April 2012 

Time: 10.30 am 

Matter: Variation of Premises Licence - PACE, Show Meadow, Royal 

Wootton Bassett 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Pam Denton, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN. 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Desna Allen 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
 

Cllr Ernie Clark 
 

 

 



 

 

 
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

1.   Election of Chairman  

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting of the Sub Committee. 

 

2.   Procedure for the Meeting  

 The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public 
present. 

 

3.   Chairman's Announcements  

 The Chairman will give details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 
 

 

5.   Licensing Application - Variation of Premises Licence - PACE, Show 
Meadow, Royal Wootton Bassett  

 To consider and determine an Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence 
by PACE Petroleum Ltd. in respect of PACE, Show Meadow, Royal Wootton 
Bassett 

 5.a.  Licensing Sub-Committee Report (Pages 1 - 6) 

 5.b.  License Application (Pages 7 - 24) 

 5.c.  Relevant representations (Pages 25 - 76) 

 5.d.  Location map (Pages 77 - 78) 

 
 



Wiltshire Council 
 
Northern Area Licensing Sub Committee 
 
11 April 2012  
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence; Pace Show Meadow, 
Swindon Road, Royal Wootton Bassett  

 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To determine an application for a variation of a Premises Licence in respect of 

Pace Show Meadow made by Pace Petroleum Limited. 
 
 

2. Background Information  
 
2.1 An application for a variation of a Premises Licence in respect of Pace Show 

Meadow has been made by Pace Petroleum Limited for which 22 relevant 
representations have been received.  
 

2.2 Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing Authority) must hold a hearing to consider 
 the application having regard to the representations.  In accordance with 
Section 35(3) of The Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing Sub Committee is 
required to take such of the steps listed in 2.4 below as it considers necessary 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives. In considering the application and 
the relevant representations, the Sub Committee must also have regard to 
relevant Government guidance and the Council’s Licensing Policy. 
 

2.3 The licensing objectives are: 
 
i) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder; 
ii) Public Safety; 
iii) The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and  
iv) The Protection of Children from Harm. 

 
2.4 Such steps are:  
 

i) To modify the conditions of the licence 
ii) To reject the whole or part of the application. 

 
2.5 On 16th February 2012 an application for a variation to the premises licence at 

Pace, Show Meadow, Swindon Road, Royal Wootton Bassett was received 
and accepted as a valid application. 
 

2.6 The variations applied for are summarised as follows: 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5a

Page 1



 
 

Licensable Activity Current Days and 
Timings 

Proposed Days and 
Timings 

 
Provision of late night refreshment 

 
     N/A 

 
Daily 23:00 to 05:00 

 
Sale by retail of alcohol off sales 
only 

 

On weekdays, other 
than Christmas Day, 
8 am to 11 pm 
On Sundays, other 
than Christmas Day, 
10 am to 10.30 pm  
  
On Christmas Day, 
12 noon to 3 pm and 
7 pm to 10.30 pm  
 
On Good Friday, 8  
am to 10.30 pm  
 

 
Daily 24 Hours  
 

 
 

A copy of the application from Pace Petroleum Limited is attached as 
Appendix 1. 
 

2.7 The premise has been licensed under the Licensing Act 2003 since 2005, 
when the licence was granted under Grandfather Rights from the previous 
magistrate system. The hours of alcohol off sales have remained consistent 
with the Justices Licensing Hours under the 1964 Act until this variation 
application was applied for. 
 

2.8 The premises is a Petrol station with a retail shop on the main Swindon Road 
out of  Royal Wootton Bassett 
 

2.9 No Responsible Authority associated with Wiltshire Council has any complaint 
history relating to this premise as a licensed premise. 
 

 
3. Consultation and Representations 
 
3.1  The application process requires a public notice to be posted on the premises 

for a period of 28 days together with a copy of the notice posted at the offices 
of Wiltshire Council, Monkton Park, Chippenham, Wiltshire. During the 
consultation period 22 relevant representations have been received from 
Interested Parties, and none from Responsible Authorities.  

 
3.2 Responsible Authorities 
 

 No Responsible Authority has made a representation in connection with this 
application 

 

Page 2



3.3 Interested Parties 
 

• Mr Johnathan Bourne                 Royal Wootton Bassett Town Council  

• Messer’s P, R and Mrs A Gell   1 Meadow Close Royal Wootton Bassett 

• D Ockwell      2 Meadow Close Royal Wootton Bassett 

• Mr P Nash                                   2 Meadow Close Royal Wootton Bassett 

• A Heddle                 3 Meadow Close Royal Wootton Bassett 

• Mr P Eslick                                  4 Meadow Close Royal  Wootton Bassett 

• Mr M & Ms D Amor                      5 Meadow Close Royal Wootton Bassett 

• Ms H Edwards      6 Meadow Close Royal Wootton Bassett 

• Mr S Wallis      5 Sheridan Drive Royal Wootton Bassett 

• Ms J Townsend                          16 Fairfield Royal Wootton Bassett 

• Mr Tang      96 Longleaze Royal Wootton Bassett 

• Mrs M Sweet                               1  Kingsley Avenue Royal Wootton Bassett 

• Mrs Epps                                     3  Kingsley Avenue Royal Wootton Bassett 

• P & V Northcott                            4 Kingsley Avenue Royal Wootton Bassett 

• Lee, Mark & Morgan Manning    6 Kingsley Avenue Royal Wootton Bassett 

• R & D Croucher                          13 Kingsley Avenue Royal Wootton Bassett 

• Mr J & Ms J Curtis                      15 Kingsley Avenue Royal Wootton Bassett 

• Mr S & Ms S Wells                     11 Kingsley Avenue Royal Wootton Bassett 

• Mrs S Iles                                   20 Kingsley Avenue Royal Wootton Bassett  

• Ms D Hunt                                  21 Kingsley Avenue Royal Wootton Bassett 

• M Lang                                       22 Kingsley Avenue Royal Wootton Bassett 

• Mr & Mrs S  Fulling                    23  Kingsley Avenue Royal Wootton Bassett 
 

     
 

3.4 A summary of the representations made is detailed in the table below: 
 
 

Representation Licensing Objective Accepted Comments 

Anti social behaviour  Crime and Disorder    Yes  

Noise Nuisance from 
patrons and gatherings  

Public Nuisance    Yes  

Litter Public Nuisance    Yes     

Light Intrusion Public Nuisance    Yes  

 
3.5 The relevant representations are attached as Appendix 2.  Attached as 
 Appendix 3 is a plan which shows the locations from where representations 
 have been made. 
 
 
4. Legal Implications 
 
4.1 This hearing is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations. 

These provide that hearings should be held in public unless the Licensing 
Authority considers that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs 
the public interest in the hearing taking place in public. 

 

Page 3



4.2 The Applicant and all Responsible Authorities and Interested Parties who have 
made representations have been informed of the date, time and location of the 
hearing and their right to attend and be represented. 

 
4.3 At the hearing all those Responsible Authorities and Interested Parties who 

have made representations are entitled to address the Sub Committee and to 
ask questions of another party, with the consent of the Sub Committee.  

 
 
5. Recommendation 
 
5.1 Members are asked to determine the application. 
 
 
6. Right of Appeal 
 
6.1 It should be noted that the Premises Licence Holder, the Responsible 

Authorities and Interested Parties who have made representations may appeal 
the decision made by the Licensing Sub Committee to the Magistrates Court.  
The appeal must be lodged with the Magistrates Court within 21 days of the 
notification of the decision. 

 
6.2 In the event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing 

Sub Committee remains valid until any appeal is heard and any decision made 
by the Magistrates Court. 

 
6.3 A Responsible Authority or an Interested Party may apply to the Licensing 

Authority for a Review of a Premises Licence.  Whether or not a Review 
Hearing takes place is in the discretion of the Licensing Authority, but, if 
requested by an Interested Party will not normally be granted within the first 12 
months except for the most compelling circumstances. 

 
 

 
 
Report Author: Linda Holland Senior Licensing Officer  
 
Report to be presented by: Kate Golledge Licensing Manager  Telephone 01249 
706687   kate.golledge@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Date of report:  26 March 2012 
 
 
Background Papers Used in the Preparation of this Report 
 

• The Licensing Act 2003 

• The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

• Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003  

• Wiltshire Council Licensing Policy 
 

 

Page 4



Appendices 
 
1  Premises variation application submitted by  Pace Petroleum 
2     Representations received from interested parties 
3     Location Plan  

 
 
 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5b

Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Agenda Item 5c

Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



1
1

1
1

2

2

2

3

2 1
1

1

1

1

12

112

3

© Crown copyright and database rights 
2012 Ordnance Survey 100049050

Premises application 
Show Meadow Service Station

Swindon Road, 
Royal Wootton Bassett, SN4 7HF

Objection

Site

Number shows number of objector
at a particular premises

0 70 140 21035
Metres

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 5

d

P
a
g
e
 7

7



P
a

g
e
 7

8

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	5a Licensing Sub-Committee Report
	5b License Application
	5c Relevant representations
	5d Location map



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

NORTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE NORTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 11 APRIL 2012 AT COMMITTEE ROOM C - COUNCIL 
OFFICES, MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM IN RESPECT OF A VARIATION OF 
PREMISES LICENCE - PACE, SHOW MEADOW, ROYAL WOOTTON BASSETT 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Desna Allen, Cllr Trevor Carbin and Cllr Ernie Clark 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Paul Taylor, Kirsty Butcher and Kate Golledge – Licensing Manager, Roy Light – Barrister, 
Kandasamy Chandrabalu – DPS, Nicola Gray – PACE National Merchandising Manager and 
Karen Puddifoot – PACE Area Manager 
 
  

 
1 Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub Committee were sought and it 
was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Trevor Carbin as Chairman for this meeting only.  
 
 

2 Procedure for the Meeting 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications”  
 

3 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

5 Licensing Application - Variation of Premises Licence - PACE, Show 
Meadow, Royal Wootton Bassett 
 
Application by PACE Petroleum Limited for a variation of a Premises 
Licence in respect of PACE Show Meadow, Swindon Road, Royal Wootton 
Basset 
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the purpose and scope of the application, the 
premises to which it related and the key issues for consideration. 
 
In accordance with the procedure detailed in the agenda, the Applicant, the 
Responsible Authorities and the Interested Parties were given the opportunity to 
address the Sub Committee. 
 
No responsible authority had made a representation in connection with this 
application  
 
Key points raised by Roy Light on behalf of the Applicant were: 
 

• The Applicant was seeking to vary the licence to include the sale of late 
night refreshments daily from 23:00 to 05:00 and the sale by retail of 
alcohol off sales daily 24hrs. 
 

• Pace Petroleum has forty years’ experience as a forecourt and 
convenience store operator working towards the highest standards. These 
premises are long established, trade under the nationally known ‘Spar’ 
banner and lend themselves well to the needs of the community. 
 

• The DPS has been at the site since 2006 and is a very experienced 
operator. Many of the staff live in the area and have worked at the site for 
many years. 
 

• The site has been licensed for many years and there is no history of 
complaints from any of the responsible authorities relating to the premises 
as licensed premises.  
 

• Neither residents nor Councillors had complained to the premises over any 
issues raised in the representations. 
 

• Representations received seemed concerned with 24 hour opening rather 
than licensable activities. 
 

• The store would be moving to 24hr opening for the sale of fuel and non-
licensable goods regardless. 
 

• Staff were trained to the highest standards through a proper training 
package. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

• The premises were located on a clean modern site. Litter was not a 
problem with the site and there was a regular daily collection. 
 

• Management were not aware of youths gathering on the premises and no 
complaints had been received. 
 

• The car wash would still close at 23:00. 
 

• Public notices were displayed stating alcohol is not to be drunk on or near 
the premises. 
 

• A refusals log was maintained and available to view. 
 

• PACE were very keen to work with residents. 
 

• Conditions were suggested which will serve to promote the licensing 
objectives.   
 

The Sub Committee members sought clarification on some points made by the 
Applicant as detailed below: 
 

• With regards to the residents’ concerns over litter, can you clarify where 
you collect litter from? 

 
Litter is currently collected on the premises. A level of common sense is 
exercised when walking around the perimeter. We would not go 100 yards 
down the road. 

 

• What are your proposed staffing levels? 
 
Currently we have 2 staff members during the day, and propose one staff 
member at night as it is not considered as busy. If there are concerns 
business could be conducted through a hatch from 23:00 till 06:00 allowing 
it to be managed by one person. 

 

• Your licence is for off-sales only – how do you enforce this? 
 

This has never been an issue – should the drinking of alcohol occur on the 
premises we would ask the people responsible to stop. If they do not listen 
then we send an incident report to head office and all staff would be 
informed. We would call the police – although we have never had to. We 
operate a ‘no single can’ policy – the emphasis behind this is the reduction 
in buying with pocket money and less likely to promote immediate 
consumption. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

• Can you clarify the position of alcohol within the store? (ref plan on page 
21) 
 
Alcohol will be served from a hatch between 23:00 and 06:00 so no 
customers will be walking in the store. The chilled alcohol includes white 
wine and beers. There will be no change to where the alcohol is currently 
situated in store. 
 

• How is the tannoy currently used? 
 
We must have a working tannoy – we cannot open without one as it is a 
condition of the petroleum licence. It is only used to advise customers, or 
in an emergency. We test it around 05:45, before opening. Its use is 
exceptional rather than regular. When we move to 24hrs the timing of the 
test can be moved. 
 

• Can you explain the lighting? 
 
There is a large canopy over the pumps with lights shining down, and a lit 
Esso sign. There is no edge lighting. There should be no light pollution – 
as previously said if the residents have a problem we are happy to talk to 
them. 
 

• How would you go about selling alcohol responsibly, especially in the 
situation of an older person buying for underage people? 
 
All members of staff are trained on proxy sales, and know to remind people 
that it is a criminal offence. We have point of sale display advising the 
public that it is a criminal offence, and note as much detail about people as 
possible in the refusal book so that information is passed on from shift to 
shift. 
 

 
Key points raised by Cllrs Marion Sweet and Steve Walls on behalf of the 
Interested Parties: 
 

• Resident’s quality of life would be adversely affected by this application. 
 

• Residents, especially those at Meadow Close, are already affected by light 
intrusion, noise, crime and disorder, litter and public nuisance incidents – 
these would increase if the application is granted. 
 

• A number of vulnerable people live in Meadow Close. 
 

• The government has found a direct link between the sale of alcohol and 
crime. Anti-social behaviour would increase. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

• Police resources are already stretched. 
 

• Proposed staffing level of one member is not adequate for security – there 
is a need for security personnel. 
 

• There had been two major incidents at the premises, a robbery and a 
knifepoint incident. Residents were afraid that more incidents like this 
could occur. 
 

• Noise was accepted during the day but at night it would become a public 
nuisance. 
 

• There would be increased pollution from night time deliveries. 
 
 
The Sub-Committee members sought clarification on some points before 
retiring to consider the application and were accompanied by the Solicitor for 
Wiltshire Council and the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
The Sub Committee retired to consider the application at 12:00. 
 
The Hearing reconvened at 13:20. 
 
Following the deliberations of the Sub Committee Members, the Solicitor for the 
Council made a statement of material legal advice given in closed session as 
follows: 
 
There were no specific legal matters, however the Sub Committee was 
reminded of the relevant licensing issues as the representations were wide-
ranging, not all of which are within the licensing objectives. 
  
The Sub Committee considered all of the submissions made to it and the written 
representations together with the Licensing Act 2003, Statutory Guidance and 
Regulations and the Licensing Policy of the Council 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence at PACE Show 
Meadow, Swindon Road, Royal Wootton Basset be granted as detailed 
below: 
 

Licensable Activity Days and Timings 

Provision of late night refreshment Daily 23:00 to 05:00 

Sale by retail of alcohol off sales only 
 
Daily 24 Hours  
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
And subject to the following additional conditions: 
 

• CCTV with recording facilities will operate at all times that licensable 
activities take place. Images to be made available for inspection upon 
reasonable request by the police or other relevant officers of a 
responsible authority and to be of sufficient quality to identify individuals. 
Recordings to be retained for 30 days. 

• Staff to be trained on their responsibilities in the retail sale of alcohol, 
with regular refresher training undertaken. Training records to be made 
available for inspection upon reasonable request by the police or other 
relevant officers of a responsible authority. 

• A refusals book to be operated and maintained and made available for 
inspection upon reasonable request by the police or other relevant 
officers of a responsible authority. 

• A challenge 25 policy to be operated at the premises with acceptable 
forms of identification to include a current passport, photocard driving 
licence and PASS accredited identification cards. A till prompt to be 
operated on the sales of alcohol.  

• Spirits to be located behind the counter. 

• Signage to be displayed advising customers to be considerate to 
residential neighbours.  

• A hatch to be installed and used for all licensable sales between the 
hours of 23:00 and 05:00. 

 
Reasons: 
 
The Sub Committee considered the written representations received as 
presented in the agenda, together with the oral representations given at the 
hearing on behalf of the Applicant and Interested Parties.  
 
The committee noted that many of the representations related to matters 
outside of the licensable activities. The committee also considered that the 
addition of the conditions proposed was necessary and proportionate to meet 
the licensing objectives and to address the relevant concerns of the residents 
regarding public nuisance and crime and disorder. The committee welcomed 
the statement by the applicant that they would liaise with residents about any 
problems resulting from the operation of the premises. 
 
Right to Appeal 
 
All parties have the right to appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of 
receipt of this decision.  Any Responsible Authority or Interested Party has the 
right to request a Review of the Licence.   
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 1.25 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kirsty Butcher, of Democratic 
Services, e-mail: kirsty.butcher@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 


